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ISSUE 1: The Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction under Chapter 9 of the CEPTA 

 

I. This Tribunal has material jurisdiction over this dispute. 

A. The Claimant made an investment within the meaning of Article 9.1 of CEPTA. 

1. Investments include, inter alia, shares, bonds, and other kinds of interests in 

companies.  

2. The Claimant entered an Agreement with Mekar Airservices Ltd. to purchase an 

85% stake in the company.  

3. The Claimant in turn inherited existing discounts on airport services as a result of 

the purchase.  

4. The investment included landing and navigation fees enjoyed by Caeli Airways at 

Phenac International Airport, along with twelve relatively young A340 aircrafts.  

 

II. This Tribunal has personal jurisdiction of this dispute. 

A. The Claimant is a proper investor as it is an enterprise of a party within the meaning of 

Article 9.1.  

1. The Claimant is an airline holding company incorporated pursuant to the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Bonooru- a party to CEPTA. 

2. The Claimant is an airline holding company incorporated in Bonooru with 100% 

ownership in Royal Narnian. From its date of incorporation until May 2020, 

Bonooru retained minority shareholding in Vemma, which ranged between 31% 

and 38%. 
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ISSUE II: The Arbitral Tribunal should grant leave sought for filing CBFI amicus 

submissions and bar the amicus submissions by CRPU 

 

I. Pursuant to Article 41(3) of the ICSID Arbitration (Additional Facility) Rules in 

determining whether to allow amici curiae filing, the Tribunal shall consider, among other 

things the extent to which: 

A. the non-disputing party submission would assist the Tribunal in the determination of a 

factual or legal issue related to the proceeding by bringing a perspective, particular 

knowledge or insight that is different from that of the disputing parties. 

B. the non-disputing party submission would address a matter within the scope of the 

dispute. 

C. the non-disputing party has a significant interest in the proceeding.  

1. CPUR submission fails to meet the threshold since it fails by raising a new 

jurisdictional question concerning the rationae legis jurisdiction of the tribunal, 

which is not an issue in contention. 

 

D. It can only be appropriate for CBFI to be granted leave to file submissions.  

1. CBFI is composed of members who have significant interest in the stability and 

reasonableness of the investment protection regime in Mekar, especially in relation 

to availability of dispute settlement mechanisms under CEPTA. 

2. A disputing party‘s membership to an entity which applies to submit an amicus brief 

―does not mean a lack of independence of the [amicus] per se.  

3. The amicus brief would assist the tribunal in determining a factual or legal issue 

related to the arbitration by bringing fresh perspective, knowledge, or insight. 



[3] 
 

 

ISSUE IV: The Respondent has violated Article 9.9 of the CEPTA  

 

I. The Respondents actions, individually and taken together, breached the Fair and Equitable 

Treatment standard in Article 9.9.2 of the CEPTA  

A. The Respondent denied the Claimant justice in civil proceedings 

1. The Respondent’s recognition and subsequent enforcement of the award set aside 

on the basis of corruption denied the Claimant justice in civil proceedings.  

2. The Respondent’s High Court’s unreasonable delay in determining the Claimants 

grievances on airfare caps denied the Claimant justice in civil proceedings. 

3. The Respondent’s Court premature dismissal of the Claimant’s case without 

hearing the merits denied the Claimant justice in civil proceedings. 

B. The Respondent fundamentally breached due process in judicial and administrative 

proceedings. 

1. The Respondent’s recognition and subsequent enforcement of the award set aside 

on the basis of corruption breached due process in judicial proceedings. 

2. The Respondent’s CCM’s First Investigation contrary to the Monopoly and 

Restrictive Trade Practices Act breached due process in administrative 

proceedings.   

C. The Respondents actions were arbitrary and discriminatory  

1.  The Respondent’s CCM’s First Investigation contrary to the Monopoly and 

Restrictive Trade Practices Act was arbitrary. 

2. The Respondent’s mandatory requirement that the Claimant conducts business 

with the depreciating MON was arbitrary. 

3. The Respondent denying the Claimant subsidies under Executive Order 9-2018 

while granting other foreign airlines that also received subsidies from their home 

states was discriminatory.  

D. The Respondent’s actions consisted abusive treatment of the Claimant. 

1. The maintenance of the airfare caps in the midst of the deteriorating economy and 

after the First Investigation was harassment. 
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2. The Respondent’s mandatory requirement that the Claimant conducts business 

with the depreciating MON despite the implicative losses consisted abusive 

treatment. 

3. The Respondent’s refusal to accept Hawthorne’s offer and the enforcement of the 

corrupt-tainted award to force the Claimant to sell the investment at a loss 

consisted duress. 

II. The Respondent’s actions violated the Claimant’s legitimate expectations contrary to Article 

9.9.3  

A. The arbitrary investigation of the Claimant’s investment on the basis of its 

membership in the Moon Alliance violates the Claimant’s legitimate expectations.   

1. The acceptance of the Claimant’s membership in the Moon Alliance as a selling 

feature created a legitimate expectation that the Claimant would not be 

consequently prejudiced.  

(a) The CCM’s investigation and consequent airfare caps against the Claimant 

on the basis of its membership in the Moon Alliance violated the 

Claimant’s legitimate expectations. 

2. The provisions of the Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practices Act that require 

that the CCM may only conduct suo moto investigations on an investment with 

more that 50% market share created a legitimate expectation on the Claimant.  

(a) The suo moto investigation of the Claimant’s investment that only 

had 43% market share violated the Claimant’s legitimate expectation. 
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ISSUE IV: The Respondent should compensate the Claimant in accordance with the “fair 

market value” standard 

 

I. Vemma request for a fair market value as compensation. 

A. Vemma requests for 700 Million USD as compensation which corresponds to the 

“fair market value”. 

B. The 700 Million USD compensation is valued prior to the violation by Mekar, 

according to both principles of international law and the most favoured nation 

obligation contained in CEPTA. 

II. Most favoured Nation treatment obligation in compensation. 

A. The “fair market value” which the Respondent had imposed on 2006 ARRAKIS-

MEKAR BIT was to be applied to the Claimant’s case where the principle of most 

favoured nation principle is provided for in the CEPTA. 

III. Mitigating factor in compensation 

A. The Claimant has proved the breach of fair and equitable treatment which in essence 

obliges that they should be compensated on a “fair market value” basis. 

 


